STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

Northwest Regional Office, 3190 - 160th Ave S.E. ¢ Bellevue, Washington 98008-5452 ¢ (206) 649-7000

May 7, 2002

Mr, James D. Gilmur
16 S. Michigan St.
Seattle WA 98108

Dear Mr. James D. Gilmur:

Re: - Request for Review: Independent Remedial Action
Duwamish Marine Center, 6365 First Ave. S., Seattle WA 98108

Thank you for submitting the independent remedial action report(s) for this site for Ecology’s
review. Ecology appreciates your initiative in pursuing a voluntary cleanup under the Model

Toxics Control Act.

This is to acknowledge receipt of your Request and your $500 deposit. A copy of the Request form
is enclosed. All correspondence relating to this project should includé the site name and a reference
to the TCP identification number NWO0892 printed on the bottom right-hand corner of this form.

The Department of Ecology (Ecology) will publish a notice in the Site Register that we have

received the report(s) and of your request for Ecology review of the independent remedial action.
The Site Register is a bi-weekly publication regarding sites undergoing cleanup or remedial action
throughout the state. '

If you have any questions about this letter or the Voluntary Cleanup Program, please do not hesitate
to call me at (425) 649-4446.

Sincerely,

Trongon Fok/ @

Theresa L. Fisher
Voluntary Cleanup Program Administrator

TLF: 1g
Enclosure




320 3rd Ave. NE, Suite 200
[ssaquah, WA 98027

FARALLON CONSULTING g

Quality Service for Environmental Solutions

April 19,2002

Ms. Terri Fisher

Washington State Department of Ecology
Northwest Regional Office

3190 160™ Avenue Southeast

Bellevue, Washington 98008

RE: VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM REQUEST FOR ASSISTANCE
DUWAMISH MARINE CENTER
6365 FIRST AVENUE SOUTH, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON
FARALLON PN: 781-001

Dear Terri:

Farallon Consulting, L.L.C. (Farallon) has prepared this letter on behalf of Mr. Jim Gilmur to
provide a request for admission into the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) for the Duwamish
Marine Center site, located at 6365 First Avenue South in Seattle, Washington. Please find the

following items enclosed:

VCP Request for Assistance/Review Form;
Site Summary Form;
Phase I Environmental Audit by Environmental Associates, Inc., dated January 17, 2000;

Preliminary Phase II Subsurface Investigation by The Riley Group, Inc., dated
September 13, 2000;

Figures 1 and 2, Site Location Map, and Site Plan, prepared by Farallon; and
A check in the amount of $500.

Farallon trusts that this will provide sufficient information to initiate the VCP process. Please
contact either of the undersigned at 425-427-0061 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Farallon Consulting, L.L.C.

Jim Plénder Lauren G. Carroll /
Environmental Technician Senior Hydrogeologist
Enclosures

cc:  Jim Gilmur

JP/LC:dmr
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Site Summary

This Summary is a required component of your request for asgistance under the Votuntary Cleanup Program

|| Requesting review of a completed cleanup.

Which of the following apply?

Requesting assistance on a planned cleanup
Requesting assistance on an ongoing cleanup.

Note: If you submittad your Request for Assistance (ECY 020-74) previously without a Site Summary (this
form) or this is a revised Site Summary, Pleasc provide this completed form to Ecology at least five (5) working

days prior to the meeting/site visivdocumentation review (whichever comes first),

A) Site ldentification.

¥ | Name of Site: DOUA'M\S*-\ MaranE” Con 7R,

Altemate Name(s) tor Site:

Street Address of Site: (365 _SesT  Ave? <

City: g/’( TTLE State: WA zZipp AR08

County: K\NG UBINumber 601- 214 -146

Mailing Address (i different from above): ' ~

City: . State: Zip:

)

Township 24N Range YE Section 2.0 Quarter-Quarter NE /4
it Known:
Latitude: Degree Minute '~ - Second
Longitude: Degree Minute Second
Meathod used to calculate Latitude and Longitude:
How large (in acros) is the site? approx, 2,79 ceres /

Pleage attach two maps to this form.

1) An area map, showing generaj location of the site in ralation 10 surrounding bodies of water, cities,

highways, and streets. (Please mark site location.)

2) A site diagram showing surrounding cross streets, labeled building outlines, sampling and weli locations,

etc.

B) Person/Organization Making Request for Assistance/Review:

Nams: LQUM Ce»(\(‘a \\

v ¥l

b A2 4 ) Cose/fows , L. L. C.

Street Addrass: 220 = Ave Né S:(HJ(‘?, Z=e o

City: x ?51\‘&‘) M State WA Zip: 48021

Telephone Number: (/7 &7 (_ﬂ7 onLl ( Fxtension:

Fax Number: Y25 27— 0067 e-mail address:

ECY 020-73 (Rov. 02/98) Eeology is an Equal Opportunity and Affirmanive Action employer.
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Which best describes your invo"-ement with the site? (Check as many as apply.)

Current Owner H Former Owner Potential Purchaser
Current Operator Former Operator Other (specify)
Environmental Consultantfor qLNe,~, Wr-

Attorney for

Insurance Carrier for

Other (specify) for

C) Release Information:

Date of Release (if known): UK.  Date of Discovery: Septembev 2000
Drinking Water: Number of Drinking Water Supply Wells within 1/2 mile

Are there any drinking water systems affected? [] ye o

If yes, has alternate drinking water been provided? h yes []no

If Drinking Water systems are affected, are the systems public, private, or both?
Aquatics: Are there an creeks, streams, ponds, wetlands, or shorelands...

on or adjacent to the site? [ﬁ?es no

Within 1/4 mile of the site? ||| yes no

Where are they located?

Are they impacted by contamination from the site? [ ] yes Mno

General Hazardous Substance Categories: Please complete the chart below. List the contaminants known or
suspected at the site prior to cleanup, and mark the appropriate medium (i.e. soil) with: C (confirmed and
above MTCA); B (confirmed but below MTCA); S (suspected); N/A (not-applicable); O (tested and not present);
or U (unknown).

Contaminant Media: Date of
Class (for | Affected Ground- | Surface Release
office Use | Soil Water Water Air : sediment if known,

) TPH-D c B v L NA | G2q-6¢

2 TPH- O & C |

N ~ c c | ‘

4 ledD C C [

5) d/‘o“rfx(ﬂ/zf\" o U /
6T total ¢ PANHS C c VAR V

D) Report Information of Assessment or Remediation Work Done to Date

Assessment:

Has site assessment work been done at this site? yesM [F] In-progress[_]
yes no ’

If yes, when? Were results reported to Ecology? Date
Describe: (list reports in "E" below)

ECY 020-73 (Rev. 02/98) Ecology is an Equal Opportunity and Affirmative Action employer. Page 2




Remediation: .

Has any site cleanup work been done at the site? yes[ ] no M in-progress [
If yes, please continue to answer the remaining questions in this section to the best of your ability.

When was the cleanup work done?
Were results reported to Ecology? yes[] no Mdate
Describe: (list reports in "E" below)

Does contamination remain on-site after cleanup activities? yes [] no[]
If yes, describe: (list reports in "E" below)

For each contaminant listed in Part C) Release Information (above), please describe the quantity of the
contaminant (in pounds) which was removed or treated as a result of the cleanup activities:

Contaminant Pounds of Contaminant:
Class (for
office Use | Incinerated

Rgmoyed ‘ Treated go

140

G

11)
12)

As a result of the cleanup:

How many acres of land were returned to unrestricted use?

How many acres of land were returned to restricted use?

How many cubic feet of contaminated soil was remediated or contained?

How many gallons of contaminated soil was remediated or contained?

How many people are now at reduced risk as a result of the cleanup action?

How many pounds of potential pollution was prevented as a result of the cleanup action?

ECY 020-73 (Rev. 02/98) Ecology is an Equal Opportunity and Affirmative Action employer. Page 3




“Me 0 A

Method B

Method C

Have these levels been met through the site ? Y or N

Destruction or Detoxification

Carbon Adsorption’

N/A

N/A

Biological Treatment

N/A

Chemical Destruction

Incineration

N/A

N/A N/A

"Carbon followed by regeneration: use of granular activated carbon followed by landfilling wo

and off-site landfill

uld be classified in these tables as volume reduction

Media Transfer

Air stripping/Air Sparging

N/A

N/A

Aeration/Vapor Extraction

N/A

N/A N/A N/A

Thermal Desorption

N/A

N/A N/A N/A

Immobilization

Vitrification

N/A

N/A N/A

Solidification/Stabilization

N/A

. N/A N/A

Reuse/Recycling”

Specify

“For example, reuse of free petroleum product recovered in a pump and treat system.

Separation/Volume Reduction

Solvent Extraction

N/A

N/A N/A

Soil Washington

N/A

N/A N/A

Physical Separation®

°For example, oil/water separators.

Land Disposal/Containment

Containment or On-site Landfill

N/A

Off-site Landfill

N/A

N/A N/A

Institutional Controls

Specify

Others

Specify Treatment Method

ECY 020-73 (Rev. 02/98)
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E) Documentation:

Please list titles of all site reports below. Include name of consulting firm and year completed. (If there is not
enough room for the entire list, please attach additional page(s) as necessary.)

"L CVVRWHENTAL 7 DT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSSCHATES , TTNC | TAN. 17,2000
Hzé'wwA&y Pracse ESUBSUM}WNH?W The Rk, Grovp  Tnc SEP. 3, 2000

Is additional information concerning the contamlnants treated or removed, or cleanup or remediation methods

used available in a data base? yes % If yes, what programming software is use?
Is a copy included for our use? yes |

F) Property Type: Commercial In ustnalMResndenhaIH:]] Other[] (Please specify)

Property currently being used?
Plans for change in use? yes []fﬂ

If yes, please specify:

G) Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) Codes:

List all that apply. If none apply, or if you don't know your SIC code, list activities conducted at the site
(i.e. automotive repair and maintenance, construction equipment storage, etc.).

Constru et i 'pmzz«?l‘ SF}'m;L%,\

H) Dangerous Waste Facilities:

Does the facility have a dangeroué waste identification number? yes[] no m/
If yes, what is the number? WAD

I) Tank Information:

Complete this table for ALL tanks, whether underground (UST) or aboveground (AST), including unregulated

tanks.
(*Unleaded, leaded diesel, bunker-C, waste oil, heating oil, aviation fuel, other (ldentlfy))

(** Tank status: Left in Place, Removed, Closed in Place)

- J) Owner/Operator History
(Please photocopy and attach copies if additional owners and/or operators are known.)

ECY 020-73 (Rev. 02/98) Page 5
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Type (code) of Owner/Qperator (for below):
Pr:ve!te {1) Municipal (2) County (3) Federal (4) State (5) Tribal (6) Mixed (7) Qther (8) Unknown 9
Public Entitle Acquisition via Bankruptcy (11)

.02

\(E)_Qurent Site Owner: . T@/v&5 L) f7rt Ads s Type: AR/VATE
¥| Stregt Address; SO 7 A& /754
| City: Kirpror & State: #4 2P 9808
¥| Contact Persons (i different than owner, aboyg), . 7O & KONy
K| Street Address: /& 5. AN EH/ BRA
Y| City: SEmrres State; Hod _ap. 98/08
X | Telephone Number. Z06~ 767~ /& #2  Extension: __— 9 ]
| Fax Number: 2og~ 7é7- SA2L e-mail address; [Tz NS 7 Catra |
y | Dates of Ownership: /975 o LOA7E 5 ALE. Paog
¥| 2) Current Facility Qperator: LY ganiiss  [JI4E e &R IEE Type, ARvA7E
Y. Street Address: /[ 5. ATICH Emrs ST . . S
Y City: _SEs77LE _ Stater A4 21P:__25 /0
¥ Contact Persons (if different than owner, above): .
Street Address: /6 5. AUCHIGAN ,
MGty SEITTLE State: /A 2P 28 08
¥.| Telephane Number: 2o4- 76 plal /4 Extension: -
X| Fax Number. 0%, 767 9424 _e-mail address: ’
¥ Dates ot Operation, /2595 to HTE S MAY oz ]
3) Former Site Owner: Type: ]
Street Address:
City: State; ZIP:
Contact Persons (if different than owner, above):
Sireet Address: : .
City: State; ZIP:
Telephone Number: ‘ Extension:
Fax Number; a-mail address:
_Dates of Ownership: to
! 4) Former Fagcility Operator: Type: 1
} Street Address:
City: . _ State: 2P
. Contact Persons (if different than owner, above):
| Street Address:
City: i _ State: - ZIP:
Telephone Numbey, - Extension:
Fax Number: . e a-mail address:
Datesg ¢f Operation: ' 1o
ECY 020-73 (Rav. 02/98) Page 6
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K) Other Involved Parties:
(Please photocopy and attach copies if additional parties are involved)

.

1) Environmental Congyltant: Frrallom C@’@i M, ASJ#L L

Representing:  Mr. T Cri imuy

Firm:  Duwamish Mevinr Gonte o~

 Street Address: 320 3™ AVE  NE Suite 200

Cityy T SSAQVAH State: WA 2IP. _A807271
| Telephone Number: 425- 427- 00b)  Extension: ]
Fax Number: 425~ 427 -o00k67 e-mail address;

2) Site Control Person if other than Owner/Operator. (This must be a person who is on-site during normal
working hours and is authorized and qualified to answer quastions about the site, or a person who is available

during normat business hours and has knowlsdge about the site and the remediations.

K| Name: . T OE K/ )
¥ | Relation to site/owner/operator: AL OYEL o
v | Firm:  ZUVBAN S ASREINE AT ER B
¥ | Street Addrass; /& .5 ANCHISHN ST ,
| COhty: =77l E _ State: w4 2Ip.  GE/OE
+ | Telephona Number, 206, 757 764 Extension: —o = .
X | Fax Number. 20&. 767 SFGH e-mail addregs: /g /[ P75y _ .
*| Dates of involvement with site: /257 to _[ATE _AFER T 400k 1
3)Name; AL A. .
Relgtion to gite/owner/operator:
Fim
Stroot Address: , .
| City: ' State: ZiP:
Telephone Number: Extension;
Fax Number; i e-mail address:
Dateg of involyement with site: to:
yName: A A
Relgtion to site/owner/operator:
Firm:
F_S_tjeet Address: o
City: Statg: 2IP:
Telephone Number:; _ Extengion:
| Fax Number: , e-mail address:
Dates of Involvement with site; to: N

ECY 020-73 (Rev. 02/98;

50-58d ;0 A FROM: 2867679424

2A P e ~
84-685-62 63:13 TO:FARALLON ONSULTING

Page 7

PO3




l AN RO | S ARMAPBLAST!Y
- ?{5_7 k > m\\g ‘ -
o ; !
L:é =) Z g ’%_ El% = ) o
) | o’
l 3 B iy 5’\ i & o o 2
1 b Gk [Tyaa i S
i 13 ; i
4 L‘: -
! 5
1]
2 .
2 L
N § LN
N RRERE
2 =
% =
4 B A
&Y —— L. b 5
# ¢
™ P
/| % {

™
s
eu
=y g -
g},\ T%
?u < %
L
i Ié} | § L
T %
] . 1 W EImarove St | | E

AP-
adad

Tranton St

...

R
S Hendersa \§

S Barton St JW

14th Ave §

T
]

Sih Ave
A

rdAve S

1

FIGURE 1

JV B s SITE LOCATION MAP
\ DUWAMISH MARINE CENTER
6365 FIRST AVE SOUTH

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON FaraLLON CONSULTING
320 3rd Ave. NE, Suite 200
laacquah, W 88027 FARALLON PN: 781-001
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